reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. These swaps are designated to hedge underlying debt
obligations. At 30 June 2013, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, approximately 67% (2012: 73%)
of the Group's borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis, consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions, alternative financing, alternative hedging positions and the mix of fixed and variable
interest rates.

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and
non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of
the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period.

At the end of the reporting period, as specified in the following table, if the interest rates had been higher or lower than
the year end rates and all other variables were held constant, the consolidated entity’s post tax profit and other
comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive
Income

Higher/(Lower)

 2013 2012 2013 2012

 $000 $000 $000 $000

AUD

+ 120 basis points (2012: + 200 basis points) (2,513) (1,153) 20,183 27,960

- 120 basis points (2012: - 200 basis points) 2,512 1,150 (21,096) (29,974)

GBP

+ 60 basis points (2012: + 100 basis points) (244) (445) 2,617 3,704

- 60 basis points (2012: - 100 basis points) 244 276 (2,647) (3,617)

IDR

+ 100 basis points (2012: + 100 basis points) (15) (120) - -

- 100 basis points (2012: - 100 basis points) 15 123 - -

EUR

+ 40 basis points (2012: + 100 basis points) (150) (19) 228 751

- 40 basis points (2012: - 100 basis points) 150 22 (229) (741)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is considered reasonable, given the
market forecasts available at the reporting date and the current economic environment in which the consolidated entity
operates.

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate debt and cash balances. The movement
in equity is due to an increase/decrease in the fair value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges. The
change in sensitivity in 2013, comparing to 2012 is due to the decrease in hedging from 73% in 2012 to 67% in 2013 and

[…]

3.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES & POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk

United Kingdom
As a result of significant operations in the United Kingdom, the Group's Statement of Financial Position can be affected
significantly by movements in the AUD/GBP exchange rates. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its foreign
currency exposure by borrowing in British Pounds.

At reporting date, the Group had the GBP exposure of £94,595,000 (2012: £83,420,000) that is not designated in a net
investment hedge.

The Group has a GBP borrowing of £117,000,000 (2012: £117,000,000) that is designated as a hedge of the net
investment in the UK operation. Further information on the hedge is set out in note 23.

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

At reporting date, had the Australian Dollar moved +/-15% against the British Pound, as illustrated in the table below,
with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as
follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive
Income* Higher/(Lower)

 2013 2012 2013 2012

 $000 $000 $000 $000

AUD/GBP +15% (2012: +10%) (23) (22) (20,529) (11,617)

AUD/GBP -15% (2012: -10%) 26 24 23,594 12,782

A sensitivity of 15% has been used as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the
volatility observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movements.

The movements in profit are due to an increase or decrease in the fair value of the GBP denominated financial
instruments not designated in net investment hedges.

* Movements disclosed for variation in exchange rates relate to financial instruments. These would be offset by equal
movements to the assets of the net investment giving an overall impact to equity of zero.